
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
April 10, 2024 
 
File:    B/043/23 and A/214/23 
Address:   23 Deer Park Lane, Markham  
Applicant:    Gregory Design Group (Shane Gregory)   
Hearing Date: Wednesday, April 17, 2024  
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team: 
 
The purpose of the following Consent and Minor Variance application is to sever and 
convey the subject lands municipally known as 23 Deer Park Lane into 2 residential lots, 
and to facilitate the construction of a proposed single-detached dwelling fronting onto Deer 
Park Lane on the severed lot. The existing semi-detached dwelling located on the retained 
lot shall be maintained. 
 
Consent Application B/043/23  
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as 
amended, and Ontario Regulation No. 197/96, the Application is requesting provisional 
consent to: 

a) Sever and convey a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 20.12 m 
(66.01 ft) and an approximate lot area of 398.65 m2 (4,291.03 ft2) (Part 2); and  

b) Retain a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 11.50 m (37.73 ft) and 
an approximate lot area of 229.19 m2 (2,466.98 ft2) (Part 1). 

 
Minor Variance Application A/214/23 
The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 1229, as amended, as 
it relates to a proposed residential dwelling on the severed lot, to permit: 
 

a) By-law 1229, Section Table 11.1:  
a front yard setback of 9.51 feet, whereas the by-law requires a minimum front 
yard setback of 25 feet;  

b) By-law 1229, Section Table 11.1: 
a rear yard setback of 15.92 feet, whereas the by-law requires a minimum rear 
yard setback of 25 feet; 

c) By-law 1229, Section Table 11.1:  
a lot area of 4,291.14 square feet, whereas the by-law requires a minimum lot 
area of 6,600 square feet; 

d) Amending By-law 99-90, Section 1.2(i): 
a height of 10.06 metres whereas the by-law permits a maximum height of 9.8 
metres;  

e) By-law 1229, Section Table 11.1: 
a lot coverage of 42.48 percent, whereas the by-law permits a maximum lot 
coverage of 35 percent;  

f) By-law 142-95, Section 2.2(a)(i): 
a deck with a rear yard setback of 1.8 metres, whereas the by-law requires a 
minimum of 3 metres for the rear yard setback; and 

g) Amending By-law 99-90, Section 1.2(vi): 
a maximum floor area ratio of 63.64 percent, whereas the by-law permits a 
maximum floor area ratio of 45 percent;  



 
BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The 626.97 m2 (6,748.65 ft2) subject lands are located on the south side of Deer Park 
Lane, east of Main Street Markham North, south of 16th Avenue There is an existing semi-
detached dwelling located on the property, which according to assessment records, was 
constructed in 1959. Mature vegetation exists across the property including several 
mature trees in the front and rear yards.  
 
The subject lands are located within the established low-rise residential neighborhood 
comprised of a mix of dwelling types, including, but not limited to; detached, semi-
detached and townhouse dwellings. The surrounding area is undergoing a transition with 
newer dwellings being developed as infill developments. Staff note that the subject lands 
are not located within the Markham Village Heritage Conservation District.  
 
Proposal 
The Applicant is proposing to sever the existing residential lot municipally known as 23 
Deer Park Lane into two residential lots, to facilitate the construction of one new single 
detached dwelling on the severed lot (Part 2). The existing Semi-Detached dwelling is to 
be maintained on the retained lot (Part 1). (Refer to Appendix “A” for Draft Reference 
Plan). The retained lot (Part 1) will have a lot area of 229.19 m2 (2,466.98 ft2) and a 11.50 
m (37.73 ft) frontage. The conveyed lot (Part 2) will have a lot area of 398.65 m2 (4,291.03 
ft2) and a lot frontage of 20.12 m (66.01 ft). Both lots will have frontage on Deer Park Lane. 
 
 
OFFICIAL PLAN AND ZONING 
2014 Official Plan (Partially approved on November 24, 2017, and updated on April 9, 
2018) 
The 2014 Official Plan designates the Subject Lands “Residential Low Rise”, which 
provides for low rise housing forms, including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 
of the 2014 Official Plan outlines development criteria for “Residential Low Rise” 
designation to ensure infill development respects and reflects the existing pattern and 
character of the surrounding neighborhood. These criteria include policies with respect to 
height, massing, setbacks, and protection of existing vegetation. Section 10.3.2.4 of the 
Official Plan outlines criteria for provisional consent. 

 
Planning Staff have taken into account the infill development criteria while preparing the 
comments below. 
 
 
Zoning By-Law 1229, as amended 
The subject property is zoned “Residential Two” (R2) under By-law 1229, as amended, 
which permits Single Family Detached, Semi-Detached, Converted, and Duplex 
Dwellings, along with Accessory Buildings.  
 
This zone category requires single family detached dwelling lots to have a minimum lot 
frontage of 18.28 m (60 ft), and a minimum lot area of 613.16 m2 (6,600 ft2). It also requires 
a pair of Semi-Detached lots to have a minimum combined lot frontage of 22.86 m (75 ft) 
and a minimum combined lot area of 761.81 (8200 ft2).  While the retained Semi-Detached 



Dwelling lot (Part 1) meets the zoning provisions the severed single family detached lot 
(Part 2) presents a significant deviation. 
 
COMMENTS 
Consent to Sever Application B/043/23 
The Applicant is proposing one new residential lot to be created through provisional 
consent. As previously noted, the retained lot (Part 1) will have an approximate lot frontage 
of 11.50 m (37.73 ft) and an approximate lot area of 229.19 m2 (2,466.98 ft2). The 
conveyed lot (Part 2) will have an approximate lot frontage of 20.12 m (66.01 ft) and an 
approximate lot area of 398.65 m2 (4,291.03 ft2). Both lots comply with the minimum lot 
frontage as set out by Zoning By-Law 1229, as amended. However, the discrepancy in lot 
area of the conveyed lot (Part 2) is considerable, representing a shortfall of 214.51 
m2 (2,308.97 ft2) from the prescribed minimum of 613.16 m2 (6,600 ft2).  
 
Under Section 10.3.2.4 (g) of the 2014 Official Plan, it is stipulated that the size and shape 
of the lot(s) must conform with the requirements of the zoning by-law, be suitable for the 
proposed use, and be compatible with adjacent lots. The deficiency in lot area of the 
severed lot, and the necessity for significant Minor Variance requests to rectify numerous 
Zoning By-Law deficiencies, demonstrates that a single-family dwelling cannot be 
appropriately accommodated on the proposed severed lot and that the applicable zoning 
did not consider the proposed development.  
 
Staff note that in 2020, the severance of 12 and 16 Deer Park Lane was achieved through 
a Zoning By-Law Amendment Application which implemented a new zone category with 
a new set of site-specific development standards which were more appropriate to 
accommodate the proposed development. Staff are not in support of this Consent to Sever 
Application with the associated minor variances which are discussed below.  
 
Minor Variance Application A/214/23 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a minor variance to be 
granted by the Committee of Adjustment: 

1. The variance must be minor in nature; 
2. The variance must be desirable, in opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for the 

appropriate development or use of land, building, or structure; 
3. The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; and, 
4. The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Staff note that the applicant seeks relief from numerous sections of By-Law 1229 to rectify 
the inadequacies in meeting Zoning-Bylaw requirements as a result of the creation of the 
undersized proposed lot for the proposed single-family dwelling (Part 2). Staff note that 
each variance request proposes a significant deviation from the intent of the Zoning By-
Law The variances do not meet the four (4) tests and therefore cannot be supported. The 
need for variance relief from the majority of development standards demonstrates that that 
the proposed lot is not sufficient in size for the proposed development and therefore not 
appropriate.  
 
CONCLUSION 
Staff have had regard for the criteria in Section 51 (24) of the Planning Act and Section 45 
(1) of the Planning Act and for the reasons described above, cannot support the proposed 



severance and minor variances. Staff recommend denial of Applications B/043/23 and 
A/214/23 because they are not appropriate and are not in keeping with the Planning Act.  
 
PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Aaron Chau, Planner 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Stacia Muradali, Development Manager 
 

 
APPENDICIES 
Appendix “A” – Draft Refence Plan 
Appendix “B” – Plans  
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